
HIGHE TECHNICAL ,INST UT 

DIPLOMi PRO] 



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL 

SERVICES OF A MULTISTOREY 

BUILDING 

E.1356 

CHRISTODOULOS 

C ADJICHRISTODOULOU 

JUNE 2004 
HIGHER PROJECT NO 

TECHNICAL 35" l:t 
INSTITUTE 



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor Mr.G Kourtelis for 

his useful help and supervision in carrying out this project. 

Also I would like to thank everyone who helped in any other way such as providing 

necessary information, specifications and technical data or suggesting methods for better 

presentation of the project. 

Christodoulos Had jichristodoulou 



CONTENTS 

Introduction 

Main objectives of the project 

Term and Conditions 

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION 

CHAPTER 1: SOCKET OUTLETS DESIGN 

Steps of calculations for socket outlets (ring circuit) 

Calculations for socket outlets (ring circuit) 

Steps of calculations for socket outlets (radial circuit) 

Calculations for socket outlets (radial circuit) 

TABLE FOR SOCKET OUTLETS 

CHAPTER 2: ILLUMINATION DESIGN 

Introduction 

Methods of illumination calculations 

Steps of illumination calculations 

Illumination calculations 

TABLE FOR ILLUMINATION DESIGN 

CHAPTER 3: LIGHTING DESIGN 

Steps of calculations for lighting design 

Lighting calculation 

TABLE FOR LIGHTING DESIGN 

CHAPTER 4: FIXED APPLIANCES DESIGN 

Steps of calculations for fixed appliances design 

Calculation for fixed appliances 

Calculation for common fixed appliances (power circuits) 

T ABLE FOR FIXED APPLIANCES DESIGN 

CHAPTER 5: STORAGE HEATERS DESIGN 

Supply 

Steps of calculations for storage heaters design 

Storage heaters calculations 

Pages 

2 

3 

4 

7 

12 

14 

17 

18 

19 

19 

19 

20 

22 

23 

24 

26 

31 

32 

33 

35 

41 

45 

46 

47 

47 

49 



Calculation of Main Supply Cable (ground floor) 

Single Line Diagram 

Calculation of Main Supply Cable for all flats (l5t, 2nd
, 3rd, 4th floor) 

Single Line Diagram 

TABLE FOR STORAGE HEATERS DESIGN 

CHAPTER 6: AIR CONDITION DESIGN 

Steps of calculations for air condition design 

Calculation for air condition design 

TABLE FOR AIR CONDITION DESIGN 

CHAPTER 7: TELEPHONY INSTALLATION 

Introduction 

Definitions and Tenns 

Telephony installation design 

CHAPTER 8: CENTRAL TV SYSTEM 

CHAPTER 9: LIGHTNING PROTECTION DESIGN 

Introduction 

Definitions and Tenns 

Calculation of lightning protection design 

CHAPTER 10: MAIN SUPPLY 

Calculation of Main Supply Cable (ground floor) 

Single Line Diagram 

Calculation of Main Supply Cable for all flats (1 5
\ 2nd

, 3rd
, 4th floor) 

Single Line Diagram 

Calculation of Main Supply Cable for common used 

Single Line Diagram 

Calculation of Main Supply Cable for lift 

Single Line Diagram 

TABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION BOARDS SIZE 

CHAPTER 11: FAULT LEVEL CALCULATIONS 

Introduction 

Steps of fault level calculations 

Fault level calculations 

55 

57 

58 

61 

62 

63 

64 

66 

72 

73 

74 

74 

75 

80 

82 

83 

83 

83 

85 

86 

88 

89 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

96 

97 

98 

98 

99 



CHAPTER 12: COSTING 

Introduction 

Methods of costing 

Costing 

CHAPTER 14: EARTHING 

Introduction 

Earthing principle 

Tenns 

Earthing systems 

CHAPTER 14: INSPECTION AND TESTING 

Introduction 

Visual Inspection 

Testipg 

a) Continuity of ring final circuit conductors 

b) Continuity of protective conductors, including all metallic parts 

c) Insulation resistance 

d) Polarity test 

APPENDICES 

DRAWINGS 

104 

105 

105 

106 

109 

110 

110 

110 

111 

112 

113 

113 

113 

113 

114 

114 

114 

115 

116 



Introduction 

The project deals with the design of electrical services of a multi-storey building (block of 

flats). 

This building consists of 4 floors with 2 flats each floor, small parking, house to the ground 

floor, store places, machine rooms and garden. 

The design of each one of the services in the building was in accordance with the appropriate 

regulations in the sector. After each one of the regulations was applied care was taken to obey 

it when selecting the appropriate materials and when calculating all the results used. Here the 

diversity factor taken into account was considered according to the needs of the building. 

Main Objectives of the project 

1~ To design the complete electrical installation of a Multistorey Building which includes 

the following: 

(i) power 

(ii) lighting 

(iii) telephone and TV distribution 

(iv) lightning protection 

2) To provide all necessary diagrams schedule of materials and costing including labour. 

Terms and Conditions 

1. Three-phase 415 Vrms 50Hz, T.T. erthing system. 

2. Architectural drawing will be provided. 

3. The IEE Wirring Regulations 16th Edition as currently amended and the local EAC 

conditions of supply must be complied. 

4. The illumination design must be in accordance with the CIBS code. 

5. CYT A requirements to be taken into consideration. 

1 



ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION 

The purpose of the electrical installation is to make available electrical energy wherever 

is required: 

A) With maximum safety. 

B) With proper capability of supplying the current for the usage required and for possible 

future extended usage. 

C) With maximum reliability. 

D) With maximum flexibility to provide for change in usage and extension. 

In every installation the Electrical Authority provides a main fuse and kwhr meter. These 

are property ofthe Authority and they are sealed. 

After the kwhr meter the responsibility for the installation lies entirely with the consumer. 
I 

The electrician is therefore responsible for handling over to the consumer a proper wiring 

installation, which will be, inspected and tested. 

2 


