HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A MULTISTOREY BUILDING

E 1356

CHRISTODOULOS
CHADJICHRISTODOULOU

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

0

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A MULTISTOREY BUILDING

E.1356

CHRISTODOULOS
CHADJICHRISTODOULOU

JUNE 2004

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE PROJECT NO 3512

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to express my sincere thanks to my project supervisor Mr.G Kourtelis for his useful help and supervision in carrying out this project.

Also I would like to thank everyone who helped in any other way such as providing necessary information, specifications and technical data or suggesting methods for better presentation of the project.

Christodoulos Hadjichristodoulou

CONTENTS

	Pages
Introduction	1
Main objectives of the project	1
Term and Conditions	1
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION	2
CHAPTER 1: SOCKET OUTLETS DESIGN	3
Steps of calculations for socket outlets (ring circuit)	4
Calculations for socket outlets (ring circuit)	7
Steps of calculations for socket outlets (radial circuit)	12
Calculations for socket outlets (radial circuit)	14
TABLE FOR SOCKET OUTLETS	17
CHAPTER 2: ILLUMINATION DESIGN	18
Introduction	19
Methods of illumination calculations	19
Steps of illumination calculations	19
Illumination calculations	20
TABLE FOR ILLUMINATION DESIGN	22
CHAPTER 3: LIGHTING DESIGN	23
Steps of calculations for lighting design	24
Lighting calculation	26
TABLE FOR LIGHTING DESIGN	31
CHAPTER 4: FIXED APPLIANCES DESIGN	32
Steps of calculations for fixed appliances design	33
Calculation for fixed appliances	35
Calculation for common fixed appliances (power circuits)	41
TABLE FOR FIXED APPLIANCES DESIGN	45
CHAPTER 5: STORAGE HEATERS DESIGN	46
Supply	47
Steps of calculations for storage heaters design	47
Storage heaters calculations	49

Calculation of Main Supply Cable (ground floor)	55
Single Line Diagram	57
Calculation of Main Supply Cable for all flats (1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th floor)	58
Single Line Diagram	61
TABLE FOR STORAGE HEATERS DESIGN	62
CHAPTER 6: AIR CONDITION DESIGN	63
Steps of calculations for air condition design	64
Calculation for air condition design	66
TABLE FOR AIR CONDITION DESIGN	72
CHAPTER 7: TELEPHONY INSTALLATION	73
Introduction	74
Definitions and Terms	74
Telephony installation design	75
CHAPTER 8: CENTRAL TV SYSTEM	80
CHAPTER 9: LIGHTNING PROTECTION DESIGN	82
Introduction	83
Definitions and Terms	83
Calculation of lightning protection design	83
CHAPTER 10: MAIN SUPPLY	85
Calculation of Main Supply Cable (ground floor)	86
Single Line Diagram	88
Calculation of Main Supply Cable for all flats (1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th floor)	89
Single Line Diagram	92
Calculation of Main Supply Cable for common used	93
Single Line Diagram	94
Calculation of Main Supply Cable for lift	95
Single Line Diagram	96
TABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION BOARDS SIZE	96
CHAPTER 11: FAULT LEVEL CALCULATIONS	97
Introduction	98
Steps of fault level calculations	98
Fault level calculations	99

CHAPTER 12: COSTING	104
Introduction	105
Methods of costing	105
Costing	106
CHAPTER 14: EARTHING	109
Introduction	110
Earthing principle	110
Terms	110
Earthing systems	111
CHAPTER 14: INSPECTION AND TESTING	112
Introduction	113
Visual Inspection	113
Testing	113
a) Continuity of ring final circuit conductors	113
b) Continuity of protective conductors, including all metallic parts	114
c) Insulation resistance	114
d) Polarity test	114
APPENDICES	115
DRAWINGS	116

Introduction

The project deals with the design of electrical services of a multi-storey building (block of flats).

This building consists of 4 floors with 2 flats each floor, small parking, house to the ground floor, store places, machine rooms and garden.

The design of each one of the services in the building was in accordance with the appropriate regulations in the sector. After each one of the regulations was applied care was taken to obey it when selecting the appropriate materials and when calculating all the results used. Here the diversity factor taken into account was considered according to the needs of the building.

Main Objectives of the project

- 1) To design the complete electrical installation of a Multistorey Building which includes the following:
 - (i) power
 - (ii) lighting
 - (iii) telephone and TV distribution
 - (iv) lightning protection
- 2) To provide all necessary diagrams schedule of materials and costing including labour.

Terms and Conditions

- 1. Three-phase 415 Vrms 50Hz, T.T. erthing system.
- 2. Architectural drawing will be provided.
- 3. The IEE Wirring Regulations 16th Edition as currently amended and the local EAC conditions of supply must be complied.
- 4. The illumination design must be in accordance with the CIBS code.
- 5. CYTA requirements to be taken into consideration.

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

The purpose of the electrical installation is to make available electrical energy wherever is required:

- A) With maximum safety.
- B) With proper capability of supplying the current for the usage required and for possible future extended usage.
- C) With maximum reliability.
- D) With maximum flexibility to provide for change in usage and extension.

In every installation the Electrical Authority provides a main fuse and kwhr meter. These are property of the Authority and they are sealed.

After the kwhr meter the responsibility for the installation lies entirely with the consumer. The electrician is therefore responsible for handling over to the consumer a proper wiring installation, which will be, inspected and tested.